Rule2 117A Form 2 34B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration

to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Name of Company RZ Rg8I18O0R/L Company number
REAL ISATIONS 2008  LiM)TE) 05727469
Inthe MI4H COURT COF SusTICE Court case number
RipmiNsHAM  DISTRICT Reg f[sfu;;'ém §°f°°m] q433] ok 2008

@ s tameont 11we@)__ICEVIM T MALARD , CRWT Ty Taw wt wp,
admimstratorls) 4 FSBURY  SQUARE LeNION | EC TP Z YV
(b Insert name and address having been appointed admimstrator(s) of (b) AL REZSIDIRL LEALISAT 4SS 2048
of registered office of ¢ /M) ;Téb' 3o FINSRURY 80ARE . LpNOoN W EczP 2yp

company

(©Insendatcof on(c) /4 APRIL 2029 by (d) _HesMH ovRT
appowntment
(d) Insert name of apphicant/  hereby give notice that
appointor

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply,
(¢) Insert name(s)and @0 1t 15 proposed that (e) ZUgN T Hee L ARD  fr RONT THoRN gV Ve cep,
address{es) of liquidator(s) gﬁ p}USBU i Jévf?/?é L oODON __ECZA 7),0

will be the hquid sMof the company (IP No(s) _ €% kS 3 )
Signed rf e
J-omt/AdYﬂus rat
Dated \ { ! 10 ! (2
\VJ

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact tnformation 1n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you if there s a query on the form

The contact information that you give wall be visible Tel

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange
1en you have completed and signed thrs form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
ympanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT
*AlPLGPY-
A33

02/10/2012

#237
COMPANIES HousE




@ Grant Thornton

11

12

21

31

Our Ref KJH/TPB/KZE/G30206701

To the Creditors

Recovery and Recrganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 GS00
F +44 (0t61 953 6901
1 October 2012 www grant-thornton ¢o uk

Dear Sirs

AL Residual Realisations 2008 - In Administration

High Court of Justice Chancery Division Birmingham District Registry No
9331 of 2008

INTRODUCTION

Following my appointment as admunistrators of the above company by the High Court of
Justice on 16 April 2009 1n place of P ] Webb of Mayfields Mr Webb had originally been

appotnted admunistrator by the Company’s director on 21 July 2008 pursuant to paragraph 22
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

I am now in a position to present a final progress report in thus matter I enclose Form 2 24B
together with an account of my receipts and payments for the pentod from 21 July 2008 to
date 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The company's statutory details are as follows

registered number 05727489

registered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury
Square, London EC2P 2YU

former trading address 28-30 Wharfside Street, The Matlbox,

Birmingham B1 1XL

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

According to the proposals report by Mr Webb and sent to creditors on 15 September 2008,
the principal objecuves of the administration are to achieve a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than if the Company was wound up and to realise property in order to
make a distribution to the secured or preferenual creditors

Chartared Accountants
Member firm withen Grant Thaenton International Lid

CGrant Thormion UK LLP 15 a imwiad iabdity parinerchip regrsterad in England and Wales: No OC207742 Rogestered ofica Granl Tharmion Housa Metion Street, Eusion Square London W1 2P
Alist ol mevmbers 15 avalable from our (egritered office
Grand Thorntan UK LLP 1s suthongsd and regulated by the Financial Sennces Autharity for imvesiment business.

A kst of personnel permittad by Grant Thamton to accept app as nsolvency pr and of they g bodies may be nspecisd al tha above address




32

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

As previously advised, in order to allow sufficient ume to imnvesugate the affairs of the
Company and any possible realisations, the Court granted further extenstons to 15 April
2010, 15 October 2010, 15 April 2011, 15 October 2011 and subsequently to 15 October
2012

REPORT AND OUTCOME
Asset Realisations

Sale of the Business

Mr Webb's proposals advise that the business and assets of the Company were purchased by
the Art of Investment Limited ("AOI"), which was mncorporated for that purpose The
Company changed its name to AL Residual Realtsations 2008 Limuted after the sale

Mr Webb's computerised records indicate that a considerauon of £15,000 was recetved 1n
respect of the sale

It appears that Mr Webb obtained a professional valuation of the stock, fixtures and fittings
of £11,000 in-sia Mr Webb's proposals included a Snapshot of Assets and Liabilities as at
21 July 2008 which provides a book value for those assets of £9,996 and for goodwill of
£2,500

There are no outstanding matters regarding the sale of the Company's business and assets to
Art of Investment Limuted

Book debts

Mr Webb's Snapshot of Assets and Liabihines shows debtors with a book value of (5,000 and
his files schedule book debts amounung to £29,578 It appears that some customers had
only parually paid for work they had purchased and the debts relate to the outstanding
batances due Those customers would not have received their purchases as customers were

required to pay 1n full for their purchase prior to tts release by the artst

When the Company entered admunistratton 1t appears that the arusts would not release theur
work to the customers and these customers would potentially have unsecured claims for the
amounts patd to the Company It therefore appears unlikely that there will be any future
book debt realisations, and 1n the arcumstances, no further action will be taken

Cash at bank

As explained in my previous report, | recetved a cheque for £11,111 51 on 10 August 2009,
being the balance of funds held in the Company's bank account  Having invesugated this
matter further, the takings received, less the processing charge of 3%, amounted to

£9,807 87 This was paid to AOI on 4 January 2010 Ths left a balance of £1,307 64 with
respect to the Company's pre -appointment cash balance Bank charges of 71 61 and agents
fees of £150 00 plus VAT leaves a balance of £1,059 78 These transactions have been
venfied and therefore no further action 1s to be taken i this regard

Page 2



438

19

410

411

413

414

415

51

52

Legal actions

Prior to adminustration the Company imitiated legal proceedings againsi a former arust It
clatmed that an agreement between the two parttes, allowing for reproducuons of vartous
images created by the arast, was unlawfully terminated without the reproductons being
made The Company lodged 2 claim for loss of profit of £690 811 plus interest and costs

The arust dented the extstence of the agreement and also 1ssued a counterclaim for breach of
copyright, alleging that vartous pieces of art were reproduced without his consent

As previously advised, the Defendants applted for security for costs which the Company were
unable to fund and could not secure third party funding There was an outstanding
counterciairn which was subsequently reviewed by my solictitors I was advised that the
ikelihood of success would outweigh any potental realisations to creditors 1 have agreed to 2
"drop hands” settlement on the basis that the artwork held by the Company be destroyed,
bear the costs of the destruction and provide a destruction notice to the artist

The artwork ts currently in the process of being destroyed and I would hope to provide the
artist with the required destruction notice within the next month

Bond Claim

A claim has been formulated and submutted against Mr Webb's surety insurance under several
headings 1n relaton to the drawing of excessive and unauthonsed remuneration, and fatlures
and/o1 omissions to act that may have jeopardised the quantum of asset realisations available
for the benefir of creditors

The claim also includes a request that the bondsman retmburse the current office holders for
the duplication costs incurred i progressing the assignment and the costs of compilation and
negotiation of the bond setdement itself It 1s not possible at present to ascertam with any
certainty what proportion, if any, of these costs will ulumately be agreed and therefore what
proportion, if any, of these costs will fall to be paid through the estate

The msurer has in indicated that he expects to be 1n a positon to setde this claim by 30
September 2012

It1s my intenuon to convert the administration of the Company mnto a Creditors Voluntary
Liquirdauvion as it appears likely that funds may be avaiabie for unsecured creditors subject to
the outcome of the bond claim

Creditor Claims

There 1s a debenture regisiered at Compantes House dated 13 May 2008 for the sum of
£14,350 representing amounts lent to the Company by the director The debenture creates a

fixed and foaung charge over all of the property and assets of the Company

Mr Webb's financial snapshot provided with his proposals mdicated there were no
outstanding fixed or floating charges nor preferenual creditors  The unsecured creditor

Page 3




53

61

62

63

64

claims total £201,096

Based on the action taken against Mr Webb surety msurance 1t appears likely that funds may
be avatlable to unsecured creditors

Administrators' remuneration

Further to my last report, the proposals to determine the basis of the my remuneration as
incumbent admunstrator were revised by the creditors pursuant to paragraph 54(2) of
schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986 At the meenng of creditors dated 20 March 2012, 1t
was resolved that the administrator's remuneraton be fixed by reference to time properly
given by the admunistrator and his staff plus VAT and that the admimistrator be authorised to
draw remuneration on account

’
¥

The day to day conduct of the administration 1s under the control égf‘partr’;cr§ and staff of
Grant Thornton UK LLP The routine administration of the casehwil) ll?e,‘ét thejlevel of
executive/administrator, who 1s responsible to a manager who 15 experienced in insolvency
matters and, together with the appointed partner who 1s licensed to act as an insolvency
pracuuoner, will deal with technical or complex matters as they arise The extent to which
ume will be incurred by managers and partners will depend on 1ssues which arise as our
mnvestgauons continue Details of our hourly rates are made available to creditors or
creditors' commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Personnel carrying the
Treasury, secretanial and filing functions are charged separately to the professional staff on
the case based on the time they work on 1t

My charge out rates and those of my staft are as follows

Grant Thornton UK LLP From From From
1/07/10 1/7/11 1/7/12

Grade £/hour £/hour £/hour
Partners 425.535 445-560 465-580
Directots 405-440 425-460 440-480
Managers 245-405 260-425 270-440
Other Sentor Professionals  200-260 145-275 220-285
Adminisgeator 140-195 145-205 150-210
Suppott Staff 130-150 135-160 140-165

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practce (SIP 9), I attach a summary of my ume
costs, by grade of staff and type of work This shows a total ume cost to 15 October 2012 of
£67,281 60 represented by 327 53 hours at an average charge out rate of £205 per hour I
have not drawn any remuneration or expenses to date

Exit strategy
Further to my last report, I was considering making an application to Court to extend the

admunistration for another twelve months, up to 15 October 2013 1t would appear that
Page 4



12

when the last extension was granted the judge quered the length of time 1t has taken for
certain matters in the adrmimstration be resolved My solicitors have advised that should a
further extension application be made a comprehensive, detaled extension report would be

required T therefore do not believe this would be the most cost effective et 1oate by takung

into account the costs involved m getung the Court Ovder granted

[t 1s my intenuon therefore to convert the administration nto a Creditors Voluniary
Liquidation as my investigations are now concluded apart from the ongoing bond claun
mentioned above Itis therefore likely that there may be some funds available to make 2
distributton to unsecured creditors

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of AL Restdual Realisations 2008 Limited

managed by Kevin ] Hellard, appointed as administrator on 16 April 2009

Page 5




Receipts

Cash at bank

Book debts

Swock

Goodwnl

Fixtures and Attings

Commercial records and customer lists
Intellecnyal property

Libgation proceeds

Bank interest gross

Payments

Legal fees

Previous office holders expenses
Agents/ Valuers fees

Legal fees

Bank charges

VAT recewvable

Balance

AL Residual Realisauons 2008 Limuted
1in Admunistration

Admimistrators recerpts and payments account
From 21 July 2008 10 date

Statement of former administrator's proposal From 21/7/12 From 21/7/2012
Estmated to Reabse £ 20/07/2012 o date Total
£) (€N @D
5,000 1,308 1,308
7,497 - .
2,500 9,998 9,998
2,499 2,500 2,500
- 2,500 2,500
- 1 1
- 1 1
uncertan - -
17,496 16,308 - 16,308
8,933 8933
3,916 3,916
150 150
170 170
2,177 2,177
15,346 - 15,346
962

16,308

—_—



7Z 21 2102/60/€0 U0 pajuid

B
A |- F by o o

i i 3 Rt
pok i o joqensIIpy B T ¢

Y —g— ) C—— - W "

Zv S0T 409 18249 laproct - . 107207 9LLTE loz zezvt syizv ST 6pe'sT__ ey ot 12304
v i 00 PAGE m T M n Buipes)
; et B oL T s [ B sy
1geer 352955 b0 GEISAY o szm%ﬁﬁ% 12} 52 0T€ 5z $05'T J _ 40 uonesiesy
R HTIAE Sl ,
b B0Z . ! 1RSE BL6'T Ce 0t 5T 925 J08 Ze1’ 00 ObE -~ 109 61E suonebiysaauy
g i " 1 ” o Aan - W
S e T o200 . m |u poitad snyey
A T
Ly 981 . i dSL 802'€ 7e.celveies 16T 26T'1 68167 ». 305 £91'T EE £bS Joo gz¢ IL_Q $40)1pa43y
N i o
,WM%M‘ : w £ Buluueld pue
o1 607 457 8£5°98 69,9 T 2. 90 pIE IS8 ovz'11 14 61F 51 €20'ST 78 S uonjeISIuIMpY
EE D jEHN A wu Sied ol —
Aisn Bay 13 AL 60y i3 Aup Bay g3 \E.: firy 51H
\k < e Jabeuey lauped piepuels

BEINREL L BB e SR

suomoesues v pouad uonoesuel]
uonebinsaau] puog ‘NIWAY  (5)40(

SISATYNY 1S0D AWIL 6 dIS - TOZ90ZOED - PRI 800 suonesi|edy |enpisay 1y



